Sta	te of Minnesota	County of	Rams	sey	District Co	ourt
CCT 1 2	LIST CHARGE STATUTE ONLY 609.2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii) 609.2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii)	M.O.C. U1709 U1709	GOC N N	CTY. ATTY. FILE NO.	CONTROLLING AGENCY MN0620900	CONTROL NO. 12155645
3	609,2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii) 609,2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii)	U1709 U1702	N N N	.COURT CASE NO.	DAT	E FILED
5 6 x •	609.2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii) 609.2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii)  /if more than 6 counts (see attached)  /if domi	U1702 U1702	OPY	Amended	Tab Charge Prev	iously Filed
POSES	State of Minne	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY		X FELONY	WAR	RANT
	VS.	PLAINTIF	F,	GROSS MISD GROSS MISD	DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	R OF DETENTION
1358 (	E: first, middle, last Larry Dean Fiscolby Avenue	cus	Dat	te of Birth	SJIS COMPL	AINT NUMBER
Saint I	Paul MN 55116	DEFENDA	ANT.	7/29/48	RAMSEY	CT

#### COMPLAINT

The Complainant, being duly sworn, makes complaint to the above-named Court and states that there is probable cause to believe that the Defendant committed the following offense (s). The complainant states that the following facts establish PROBABLE CAUSE:

On August 8, 2011, paramedics were called to a home at 1358 Colby Avenue, St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, on a report of an elderly female with shoulder pain. On arrival, paramedics observed the condition of the home to be "filthy" and found a 92 year old female sleeping on plastic garbage bags which were covering urine-soaked towels that had seeped through to a stained, dirty sofa. The elderly woman was incoherent and unable to answer questions about her condition other than to say she was "in pain everywhere." She had dried feces covering her back, buttocks, and pelvis, with sores and abrasions on her shoulder as well as a decubitus ulcer (commonly known as a "pressure sore") on her lower back/coccyx. She was later identified as having the initials "C.M." Her nephew, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), the Defendant herein, was present and was the only other person residing in the home. He stated that he had been living with his aunt for several years and identified himself as her caregiver. C.M. was the sole owner of the home in which they lived.

C.M. was transported to St. Joseph's Hospital where she was admitted for dehydration, a decubitus ulcer in need of treatment, malnutrition, and generally, "failure to thrive." Once she was admitted to the hospital and stabilized, a psychological evaluation was performed. It was concluded that C.M. suffered from severely advanced dementia and that she did not have the cognitive ability to make her own decisions or provide for her own care. It was further concluded that she needed 24-hour professional care, which could best be accomplished in a nursing home or memory care unit and that the care being provided to her in her home was "placing her well-being at risk." Hospital staff made a report of maltreatment to Ramsey County Adult Protection and recommended that guardianship and conservatorship proceedings be initiated.

Just prior to C.M.'s discharge from the hospital on August 11, 2011, Defendant requested that his aunt be returned to their home at 1358 Colby Avenue. Defendant was advised as to her need for 24-hour care; however, he insisted that he take her home and agreed to obtain hospice care. Defendant made arrangements for a first hospice visit from HealthEast Hospice Care Systems to

THEREFORE, Complainant requests that said Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

COMPLAINANT'S NAME:

COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE:

Sgt. Josh Lego

Being duly authorized to prosecute the offense(s) charged, I hereby approve this Complaint.

DATE:

PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS SIGNATURE:

October 30, 2012

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY:

NAME/TITLE:

ADDRESS/TELEPHONE:

Tara K. Patet, Asst. City Attorney, 500 City Hall, St. Paul, MN 55102

FORM B

Rev. 12/95

CCT	SECTION/Subdivision	U.O.C.	GOC
7	609.2335, Subd. 1(1)(ii)	U1703	N
8	609.233, Subd. 1	I2159	N
		1	

PAGE 2 of 10

SJIS COMPLAINT NUMBER(S):

occur on August 15, 2011. On that date, he signed a Consent and Notice of Election for Hospice Services, which was explained to him in detail. He was also given the opportunity to ask questions regarding C.M.'s care. He acknowledged that he was to remain the primary caregiver and that the hospice team would not be taking his place, but rather providing support. Defendant arranged for a hospice nurse to come to the home five times per week. Hospice visits were made on August 16, 17, 18, 21, and 22. Each visit lasted approximately 30 to 90 minutes, with each nurse giving instructions to Defendant as to further care. Within on week (on August 22) the visiting hospice provider noted that C.M. "screamed out in pain" when touched on her ankle, which was showing signs of edema. Defendant was present and told the nurse the C.M. "doesn't really have pain." The nurse instructed him to give her pain medication, which had been provided to him, and made a note that there was a "continual need to assess the home condition." Three days passed until the next scheduled hospice visit, during which time Defendant continued as her primary (sole) caregiver.

When the hospice nurse arrived at the home on August 25, 2011, she found C.M.lying in a diaper that was overflowing with urine and feces. She was wearing only a blanket, which was soiled with feces. There was an overwhelming stench in the home. C.M. was "guarded and curled in a fetal position and cowering in bed." She was moaning and "resistive to any type of care." She had feces running down her legs and dried feces covering her peri and coccyx areas. Her decubitus ulcer had advanced to Stage 3 with blackened eschar tissue and no dressing whatsoever covering the wound, which was caked with feces. Additionally, there were new pressure sores on her shoulder and ankles. Her hair was dirty and matted. It took 15 minutes of singing and soothing by the nurse to get C.M. relaxed enough so that the nurse could assess her condition and provide care. Once this was done, the nurse attempted to bathe C.M. in her bed, with Defendant present. As she was attempting to do this, Defendant became "verbally loud and inappropriate towards [C.M.], interfering with the bathing process, and then became "physically rough" with C.M. by pushing her and then shoving her face into the bed rails. When asked about medications that had been prescribed earlier for her pain, Defendant told the nurse that "she doesn't need it" and told the nurse he had not and would not give her anything for pain. When the nurse suggested alternative living arrangements for C.M., Defendant declined, saying she "wasn't going to live much longer." Before leaving the room, Defendant placed a large bowl of dried cereal and a full banana in front of C.M. and began to scream at her to eat all of it, although it was clear to the nurse that this would be impossible given her severely deteriorated state. The nurse immediately contacted Adult Protection and C.M.'s primary physician. A short time later, an investigator from Ramsey County Adult Protection arrived, along with St. Paul Police. Within hours a Transport Hold Order was completed by C.M.'s primary physician, noting the imminent danger to C.M., and she was transported via ambulance to St. Joseph's Hospital. Once C.M.'s condition was stabilized, she was transferred to The Pillars, a hospice care center, where she remained until her death on September 20, 2011.

On August 30, 2011, an emergency guardian and conservator was appointed in Ramsey County District Court. the Court found that C.M.'s needs for health, safety, or welfare were at risk due to her severe dementia. The Court noted her diagnosis of malnutrition and failure to thrive and specifically found that C.M. was unable to make decisions regarding her medical care, residence, and financial affairs. Lutheran Social Services of Minnesota was appointed as her guardian and conservator. Upon appointment, Lutheran Social Services attempted to gather information regarding C.M.'s finances from Defendant. He was uncooperative with turning over this information and a criminal investigation was initiated.

Your complainant, Sgt. Josh Lego, is an investigator with the St. Paul Police Department's Elder Abuse Unit who has specialized training and experience in investigating crimes committed against elderly and vulnerable adults. He obtained (via search warrant(s)) and reviewed banking and other financial records involving C.M. and Defendant and interviewed numerous family members and acquaintances of Defendant. His investigation revealed that Defendant moved into C.M.'s Colby Avenue home approximately ten years before her death. At that time, C.M. had been a widow for many years. She and her late husband had no children and she was living alone. Defendant had recently gone through a divorce, was self employed as a painter, and had been ordered to pay child support by Dakota County Family Court. Within months of his moving in with her (January, 2001) Defendant obtained Power of Attorney (POA) over C.M.'s financial affairs using a "statutory short form power of attorney" form, which he drafted.

Sometime after 2001, Defendant started a business called "Bacalar Bay Engineering," a company located in Medford, Wisconsin, which manufactured router tables for wood working. Defendant was the CEO. Defendant held an account for this business at Mainstreet Bank in Newport, Minnesota. He rented workshop space for this business through a company called Northwest Regional Planning Commission (NWRPC). Defendant also purchased an interest in a hotel property in Bacalar, Mexico.

In 2004, C.M.'s primary physician, Dr. Donald Gehrig, observed that C.M. was starting to exhibit signs of cognitive impairment. Dr. Gehrig works primarily with geriatric patients and has expertise in treating patients with dementia. He had been C.M.'s primary physician since 1990. Dr. Gehrig's medical notes indicate that from 2004 C.M.'s dementia progressed. In 2004, her medical records indicate that she started forgetting to take prescribed medications and Dr. Gehrig told Defendant during a clinic visit that C.M. should not be left alone. This became a concern to Dr. Gehrig because Defendant admitted leaving C.M. alone while he worked at his business in Wisconsin, sometimes spending the night.

By 2007, Defendant had amassed child support arrears of \$60,801. In April of that year, Defendant moved to modify his child support obligation; his request was denied.

In that same year (2007), Defendant drafted and initiated the signing of a new Power of Attorney document, once again naming himself as C.M.'s attorney-in-fact; however this POA was considerably more detailed than the 2001 POA and gave Defendant broader legal powers, including the powers to manage, dispose, sell and convert C.M.'s real and personal property, giving Defendant the power to pay himself for "services" and engage in any transaction he deemed in good faith to be in her interests. The POA specifically precluded Defendant from co-mingling any of his funds with hers. This document was signed by C.M. on March 24, 2007. Dr. Gehrig was specifically asked during this investigation if C.M., given the progression of her dementia at this time, would have had the ability to understand the contents of this 2007 POA. It was his opinion that she would not have understood its contents, and would not have even remembered signing it afterwards.

A review of C.M.'s bank records revealed that C.M. had significant income from various sources prior to and during the years that Defendant resided with her. Specifically, C.M. received monthly social security payments, income from various life insurance annuities, and payments from her pension. Much of this income was direct-deposited into a checking account at **American Bank** in St. Paul, Ramsey County, titled "[C.M.] Investment Account" (account number ending in **-2342**). This account was opened by Defendant, held in C.M.'s name, and listed Defendant as the P.O.D. ("pay on death"). Other income paid to C.M. was direct-deposited into an account at **Highland Bank** in St. Paul.

Your complainant created a spreadsheet detailing the activity in this account for a review period of <u>June 1</u>, <u>2008</u>, <u>through November 30</u>, <u>2011</u> (hereinafter "Review Period"). During the Review Period, C.M.'s income into this account was as follows:

Deposits to American Bank "[C.M.] INVESTMENT ACCOUNT"

June 1, 2008 to September 20, 2011

Deposit Source:	Type of income:	Total for Review Period:
U.S. Treasury	social security	\$ 45,860
Highland Bank	(see explanation below)	\$ 80,000
River Source	life insurance annuity	\$ 34,144
Transamerica Life life insurance annuity		\$ 19,292
Monumental Life	onumental Life life insurance annuity	
American Bank (-6577)	home equity line of credit	\$ 53,000
Minnesota Revenue Service	state income tax refunds	\$ 1,500
United States Treasury	federal income tax refunds	\$ 7,249
	TOTAL	\$ 245,682

During this same period, Defendant's total deposits into this account – from his Bacalar Bay Engineering business – totaled \$15,725.

In 2006, Defendant, acting in his capacity as C.M.'s POA, obtained a first line of credit, in the amount of \$184,500, from American Bank using C.M.'s house at 1358 Colby as collateral. On July 21, 2011, Defendant, again acting in his capacity as C.M.'s POA, obtained a second (renewed) line of credit from American Bank, again using the C.M.'s 1358 Colby address as collateral. The amount of this second line of credit was \$184,136. The loan number on this line of credit ends in -6577 (see inclusion in above chart).

Further analysis of this account during the Review Period showed that Defendant wrote checks on this account, solely for his own use and benefit, which totaled in excess of \$200,000. C.M. did not write any checks from this account or make any electronic withdrawals. Each check bears Defendant's signature as C.M.'s POA. Your complainant has broken down these expenditures in 6-month intervals as follows:

June 1, 2008 thru November 30, 2008:

Nature of Expense	Payable to:	Amount:
Cash Withdrawals	American Bank	\$ 28,050
Defendant Business Expenses	Bacalar Bay Engineering	\$ 23,000
	NWR Planning Commission	\$ 2,470
	NU Wood	\$ 3,768
	Mainstreet Bank	\$ 2,000
Defendant's Children	[N.] Fiscus	\$ 2,830
	TOTAL	\$ 62,118

December 1, 2008 thru May 31, 2009:

Nature of Expense:	Payable to:	Amount:
Cash Withdrawals	American Bank	\$ 24,750
Defendant Business Expenses Bacalar Bay Engineering		\$ 2,750
	NWR Planning Commission	\$ 2,500
	Mainstreet Bank	\$ 4,500
Defendant's Children	[N.] Fiscus	\$ 700
	TOTAL	\$ 35,200

June 1, 2009 thru November 30, 2009

Nature of Expense:	Payable to:	Amount:	
Cash Withdrawals American Bank		\$ 28,800	
Defendant's Children	[N.] Fiscus	\$ 2,700	
Defendant Business Expenses	Bacalar Bay Engineering	\$ 4,500	
	NWR Planning Commission	\$ 2,430	
	Mainstreet Bank	\$ 3,200	
	TOTAL:	\$ 41,630	

December 1, 2009 thru May 31, 2010

Nature of Expense:	re of Expense: Payable to:	
Cash Withdrawals	American Bank	\$ 25,225
	Larry Fiscus	\$ 1,605
Defendant's Children	Fiscus Children's Account	\$ 1,640
	[N.] Fiscus	\$ 1,100
Defendant Business Expenses Bacalar Bay Engineering		\$ 3,650
TOTAL:		\$ 33,220

June 1, 2010 thru November 30, 2010

Nature of Expense:	Payable to:	Amount:	
Cash Withdrawals	American Bank	\$ 12,257	
	Larry Fiscus	\$ 1,600	
Defendant's Children	Fiscus Children's Account	\$ 4,920	
	[N.] Fiscus	\$ 3,625	
Defendant Business Expenses	Bacalar Bay Engineering	\$ 767	
	TOTAL:	\$ 23,169	

December 1, 2010 thru May 31, 2011

Nature of Expense:	Payable to:	Amount:
Cash Withdrawals	American Bank	\$ 6,905
Defendant's Children	Fiscus Children's Account	\$ 1,408
	[N.] Fiscus	\$ 1,010
	[V.] Fiscus	\$ 150
Defendant Business Expenses	Bacalar Bay Engineering	\$ 1,400
	TOTAL:	\$ 11,274

June 1, 2011 thru September 20, 2011

Nature of Expense:	Payable to:	Amount:
Cash Withdrawals	American Bank	\$ 3,500
	Larry Fiscus	\$ 1,000
	TOTAL:	\$ 4,500

The reference in the above charts to "Fiscus Children's Account" refers to an account that was opened by Defendant at American Bank on October 28, 2009. This account was held solely in the name of Defendant and was entitled "Fiscus Children's Account." Several transfers were made into that account from the account belonging to C.M.'s, analyzed above. This money was then spent by Defendant to make child support payments, direct payments to his children, or withdrawn as cash by Defendant.

Defendant also opened an account at **Highland Bank** in St. Paul, Ramsey County, on March 27, 2007, listing C.M. as the account holder. Although C.M.'s name appears on the signature sheet as the primary account holder, with Defendant as POA, C.M.'s signature does not appear on the form. When this account was opened, Defendant transferred \$14,381.00 from another account previously held by C.M. at Highland Bank. From that date forward, direct deposits were made into that account from C.M.'s pension, a regular life insurance annuity held by C.M., and interest payments. Defendant made no deposits of his own money into this account; however, he made significant withdrawals from this account totaling in excess of \$100,000 from Nov. 1, 2007 to Oct. 31, 2011. Your complainant reviewed all withdrawals/checks written on this account during that time period. Each check bears Defendant's signature. This total included \$80,000 which Defendant then deposited in the American Bank account (# - 2342) and subsequently withdrew for his own use and not for the benefit of C.M. (those expenditures are reflected on the Expenditures Chart above). In addition, Defendant made cash withdrawals directly out of the Highland Bank account totaling \$15,500.00. These cash withdrawals, combined with the money Defendant withdrew for his own benefit from American Bank, reveal that over the Review Period Defendant financial exploited in excess of \$250,000.00 from his aunt, C.M., who was a vulnerable adult during that time.

### **COUNT I**:

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$35,000)

Statute:

§609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing §609.52, subd. 3(1); §609.52, subd. 3(5)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 20 years or payment of a fine of no more than

\$100,000 or both.

On or about June 1, 2008 thru November 30, 2008, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

### **COUNT II:**

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$35,000)

Statute:

\$609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing \$609.52, subd. 3(1); \$609.52, subd. 3(5)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 20 years or payment of a fine of no more than

\$100,000 or both.

On or about December 1, 2008 thru May 31, 2009, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

### **COUNT III**

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$35,000)

Statute:

§609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing §609.52, subd. 3(1); §609.52, subd. 3(5)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 20 years or payment of a fine of no more than

\$100,000 or both.

On or about June 1, 2009 thru November 30, 2009, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

# **COUNT IV:**

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$5,000)

Statute:

§609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing §609.52, subd. 3(2); §609.52, subd. 3(5)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 20 years or payment of a fine of no more than

\$20,000 or both.

On or about December 1, 2009, thru May 31, 2010, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

# **COUNT V:**

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$5,000)

Statute:

§609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing §609.52, subd. 3(2)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 10 years or payment of a fine of no more than

\$20,000 or both.

On or about June 1, 2010 thru November 30, 2010, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

### **COUNT VI:**

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$5,000)

Statute:

§609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing §609.52, subd. 3(2)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 10 years or payment of a fine of no more than

\$20,000 or both.

On or about December 1, 2010 thru May 31, 2011, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

# **COUNT VII:**

Charge:

Financial Exploitation of a Vulnerable Adult (over \$1,000)

Statute:

§609.2335, subds. 1(1)(ii) referencing §609.52, subd. 3(3)(a)

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of no more than 5 years or payment of a fine of no more than \$10,000

or both.

On or about June 1, 2011 thru September 20, 2011, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), in breach of a fiduciary obligation recognized elsewhere in law, intentionally used, managed, took either temporarily or permanently the real or personal property or financial resources of a vulnerable adult for the benefit of someone other than the vulnerable adult.

### **COUNT VIII:**

Charge:

Neglect of a Vulnerable Adult

Statute:

§609.233, Subd. 1

Maximum Sentence: Imprisonment of not more than one year or a fine of \$3,000 or both

On or about August 1, 2011 thru August 25, 2011, in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, LARRY DEAN FISCUS (DOB: 7/29/48), was a caregiver for a vulnerable adult and intentionally neglected or knowingly permitted conditions to exist that resulted in the vulnerable adult's abuse or neglect.

Court Case #:				PAGE 10 of	# I
This COMPLAINT was subsc	ribed and sworn to before th	e under	rsigned this day of		
NAME:			SIGNATURE:		
TITLE:					
	FINDING OF	PROB	ABLE CAUSE		
From the above sworn facts and	any supporting affidavits or su	plemer	ntal sworn testimony, I, the Issuin	g Officer, have determin	ed ti
Probable cause exists to support,	subject to bail or conditions of i	elease v	where applicable, Defendant (s)	arrest or other lawful ste	eps b
taken to obtain Defendant (s) a	ppearance in Court, or Defend	int (s)	detention, if already in custody, p	ending further proceedi	ngs.
The Defendant (s) is/are ther	eof charged with the above-sta	ted offe	nse.		
	S	JMMO1	VS		
X THEREFORE You, THE A	BOVE-NAMED DEFENDA	NT(S),	ARE HEREBY SUMMONED	to appear on the 19th	
day of November	, 2012 at 1:2	0 <b>PM</b>	before the above-named court of	Law Enforcement Center	t
Saint Paul	to answer this comp	laint.			
IF YOU FAIL TO APPL	EAR in response to this SUM	MONS	, a WARRANT FOR YOUR A	RREST shall be issued	
	W	1RRAN	7		
	EXECUTI	E IN MI	INNESOTA ONLY		
To the sheriff of the above-i the State of Minnesota, that the ab			zed to execute this WARRANT; I aded and arrested without delay a		
above-named Court (if in session not later than 36 hours after the law.					
	ORDER C	F DET	ENTION		
Since the above-named I above-named Defendant (s) cor	THE RESERVE OF A COMMAND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE		: I hereby order; subject to bail or roceedings.	r conditions of release, t	hat t
Bail:					
Conditions of Release:					
This COMPLAINT -SUMMONS/ undersigned Judicial Officer thi	ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	NTION ,	duly subscribed and sworn to, is	issued by the	
NAME:		SIGI	NATURE:		
TITLE:					
Sworn testimony has been given	before the Judicial Officer by t	he follo	wing witnesses:		
A PARTIE OF THE					
STATE OF MINNESOTA COUN	TY of	10	Clerk's Signature (	or File Stamp:	
	RAMSEY				

**State of Minnesota** 

tate of Millingsota

Plaintiff,

VS.

Larry Dean Fiscus

Defendant (s)

RETURN OF SERVICE

I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this COMPLAINT - SUMMONS/WARRANT/ORDER OF DETENTION upon the Defendant (s) herein-named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

Rev. 12/95